## **Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India**



Registered Under Societies Registration Act (723/1975)

Affiliated to: Indian Olympic Association, Asian Kabaddi Federation & International Kabaddi Federation Recognised by Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports – Government of India E-386 (Basement), Cabin – B Greater Kailash Part 1 New Delhi –  $110\,048$ 

Email: assistantsecretaryakfi@gmail.com

Final Reminder to the following Associations to deposit the cost as per the judgment dated 07.05.2024 pronounced by the Hon'ble Delhi High Court and our letter dated 09.07.2024 and 03.09.2024.

To: The Following Associations:

S. No.	Applicant Association	CM Applicant Name	Post	Address1	Address2	Place	CMA No.	Speed Post No.	Speed Post Status
1	Union Territory of Pondicherry Kabaddi Association	Mr. Shivakumar	President	6, V.T.C Street Periya Pet Thirubuvanai		Pondicherry 605107	13171 / 2024	ED619581683IN	Delivered
2	Dadra Nagar Haveli & Daman & Diu Kabaddi Association	Ms. Shashikala Baliram Prasad Gound	President	1793/1 (2) Dandulafaliya	Silvassa	Dadra & Nagar Haveli 396 230	45173 / 2023	ED619581564IN	Returned to AKFI
3	West Bengal Kabaddi Federation	Mr. Taibur Rahaman	President	Dighal Gram Singa, Nadia	Dighalgram 741257	West Bengal	13504 / 2024	ED619581431IN	Delivered
4	Telangana Kabaddi Association	Mr. G. Srikanth Goud	President	H. No. 8-55, Isnapur X Road,	Patencheru, Sanga Reddy District, State of Telangana,	Telangana	44933 / 2023	ED619581445IN	Returned to AKFI
5	Kabaddi Association of Andhra Pradesh	Mr. Triupathi Reddy Meesala	General Secretary	26-35, Raju Bangaru Palem	Chinaganjam, Bapatla	Andhra Pradesh 523 135	45077 / 2023	ED619581670IN	Delivered
6	Madhya Pradesh State Kabaddi Association	Mr. Ram Khilawan Shukla	President	H. No. OV - 15, MPSEB Colony, Rampur,	Jabalpur, PO Vidyut Nagar, Bhatauli, Jabalpur, Gwarighat	Madhya Pradesh 482 008	47627 / 2023	ED619581547IN	Returned to AKFI
7	Jharkhand State Kabaddi Association	Mr. Tapan Kumar Rout	Occ President	Bhadauli	PO Sisal	Gumla - 835324	47630 / 2023 & 47633 / 2023	ED619581533IN	Returned to AKFI
8	Kabaddi Association of Vidarbha	Mr. Umesh Janardhan Pandhare	President	104 Tadoba Road Ayush Nagar	Urjanagar	Chandrapur - 442401	47652 / 2023	ED619581649IN	Delivered
9	Kerala State Kabaddi Association	Mr. Niji K S	President	Koply House Velikulangara	Mavinchuvadu Thrissur	Chokkama 680699	47666 / 2023	ED619581666IN	Delivered
10	Tripura Amateur Kabaddi Association	Mr. Litan Roy	President	004 West Pratap Nagar - 23	Janakalyan Sangha Club Howra Arundhuti Nagar	West Tripura 799003	47737 / 2023	ED619581391IN	Delivered
11	Kabaddi Association of Sikkim	Mr. Tashi Ongdup Lepcha	Occ President	C-58 Sudur Birngbong Village Sudur	Sub Mangan Dist	North Sikkim 737 116	47776 / 2023	ED619581516IN	Delivered
12	Kabaddi Association of Bihar	Mr. Mukesh Kumar	General Secretary	Village Marachi	Post Goreakothi 841434	Bihar	45087 / 2023	ED619581388IN	Returned to AKFI

## **Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India**



Registered Under Societies Registration Act (723/1975)

Affiliated to: Indian Olympic Association, Asian Kabaddi Federation & International Kabaddi Federation Recognised by Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports – Government of India E-386 (Basement), Cabin – B Greater Kailash Part 1 New Delhi – 110 048

Email: assistantsecretaryakfi@gmail.com

S. No.	Applicant Association	CM Applicant Name	Post	Address1	Address2	Place	CMA No.	Speed Post No.	Speed Post Status
13	New Himachal Kabaddi Federation	Mr. Rajender Singh	President	Plot No. 118	Rakkar Colony Hinuda Phase IV	Una 174 303 HP	45178 / 2023	ED619581621IN	Delivered
14	Tamilnadu State Kabaddi Association	Mr. Raj Rathnam	President		paithipuram Kanniyakumari	Tamilnadu 629502	56991 / 2023	ED619581374IN	Delivered
15	The Amateur Kabaddi Association of Indraprastha	Mr. Hargyan Singh	President	B-162 Ground Floor Front Portion East Of Kailash Sriniwaspuri		New Delhi 110065	56947 / 2023	ED619581493IN	Delivered
16	Amateur Kabaddi Association Maharashtra	Mr. Dattaprasad Gopal Arvindekar	President	House No. D- 117 Sabaniswada Torne	Panand Post Sawanwadi Distt Sindhudurg 416510	Maharashtra	56939 / 2023	ED619581480IN	Delivered
17	Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India (Self Proclaimed)	Mr. Rajender Singh	President	Plot No. 118	Rakkar Colony Hinuda Phase IV	Una 174 303 HP	13469 / 2024	ED619581357IN	Delivered

## Be it known to all above that:

- 1. Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide judgement dated 07.05.2024 has directed as follows:
  - "14. These Associations, therefore, have no locus standi to file these applications. The present applications are therefore, without any merit and are hereby dismissed with costs of Rs. 10,000/- each to be paid by the unaffiliated Applicant Association for having participated in the illegal and void elections conducted on 10th December, 2023 and fraudulently held out to the general public that they are constituent member of AKFI. The cost will be paid within four weeks to AKFI which is under the management and control of the Administrator Justice (Retd.) S.P. Garg."
- 2. AKFI sent letters on 09.07.2024 asking above to deposit the cost, some letters remained undelivered on various accounts and are returned by the postal department to AKFI as per above details. AKFI has again sent letters on 03.09.2024 to all those whose addresses were correct. There were twenty-two (22) Associations which filed CMA, out of those five (5) have already deposited the cost with AKFI.
- 3. The above associations being applicant association has yet not deposited Rs. 10000.00 as cost to AKFI in compliance with the above-said judgement, the above associations are once again requested to pay Rs. 10,000.00 (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) within a week from the date of receipt of this letter / this website notification whichever is later, failing which matter will be reported to the Hon'ble Delhi High Court. No more reminders will be sent.
- 4. The above associations may deposit the amount by way of demand draft favoring "Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India" Payable at Jaipur Rajasthan and the demand draft be posted at the following address:

The Administrator

Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India

## **Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India**



Registered Under Societies Registration Act (723/1975)

Affiliated to: Indian Olympic Association, Asian Kabaddi Federation & International Kabaddi Federation Recognised by Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports – Government of India E-386 (Basement), Cabin – B Greater Kailash Part 1 New Delhi –  $110\,048$ 

Email: assistantsecretaryakfi@gmail.com

E-386 Basement, Greater Kailash Part 1, New Delhi – 110 048.

Alternatively, the above associations may deposit Rs. 10000.00 in the Bank Account of Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India by way of NEFT. The bank account details are as follows:

A/c Name: Amateur Kabaddi Federation of India

A/c No.: 04182010065150 IFSC Code: PUNB0041810

The judgement of the Hon'ble Delhi Court can be viewed by clicking the following link:

https://www.indiankabaddi.org/documents 2024/Judgement 07 05 2024.pdf

The matter has the approval of the competent authority.

(Abhishek Prakash Nar) Assistant Secretary 04.09.2024